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)
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)
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)

DECISION


The Missouri Board of Pharmacy (“the Board”) shall place the name of Kimberly Penberthy on the pharmacy technicians employment disqualification list (“EDL”) for five years without terms or conditions for work as a pharmacy technician.  
Procedure


Penberthy filed her complaint on September 20, 2005.  On January 30, 2006, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General William E. Roberts represented the Board.  We sent notice of the hearing time and place to Penberthy by mail as provided by § 536.067(3), but she made no appearance.  We gave Penberthy until April 24, 2006, to file written argument, but she filed none.  
Findings of Fact

1. At all relevant times, Penberthy was registered as a pharmacy technician and employed as such in the pharmacy at Wal-Mart in Des Loges, Missouri.  
2. In 2004, Penberthy possessed prescriptions issued to her for controlled substances (“drugs”).  She refilled them before the date such prescriptions allowed (“early refills”) by entering data for them in order to authorize insurance coverage and dispensing.  She knew that another pharmacy technician or a pharmacist would check the amount.  
3. The prescriptions were in tablet form, dated, in the quantity, for the substance, at the strength, and refilled early as follows:
	date of original
prescription
	60 alprazolam 0.5 mg 

(30-day supply)
	90 hydrocodone APAP 10-650 

(22-day supply)
	days refilled
early

	07-20
	
	X
	9

	08-06
	
	X
	4

	08-12
	X
	
	5

	09-09
	X
	
	2

	10-11
	
	X
	14

	10-22
	
	X
	11

	10-28
	X
	
	11

	10-30
	
	X
	14

	11-18
	X
	
	10

	12-10
	X
	
	8


Penberthy knew that early refills were contrary to Wal-Mart policy, state law, and federal law.  
4. On January 7, 2005, Wal-Mart fired Penberthy based on the early refills.  Wal-Mart characterized the early refills as “gross misconduct,” a classification reserved for acts of violence and theft and reflecting negatively on her integrity.  
5. By notice dated August 26, 2005, the Board notified Penberthy of its intent to place her name on the EDL.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction over Penberthy’s placement on the EDL.
  Placement on the EDL must stand, as a matter of due process,
 on the answer’s allegations of fact and citations of substantive law.  The applicable substantive law is that which was in effect when Penberthy committed the conduct charged.
  
During that time, the General Assembly repealed and re-enacted the law governing the EDL.  When Penberthy started her early refills on July 20, 2004, § 338.013, RSMo 2000, provided:  


5.  The board shall maintain an [EDL] of the names of all pharmacy technicians who . . . have violated any provision of subdivision (2), (3), (4), (6), (7), (11), (12) or (15) of subsection 2 of section 338.055.

During the course of her early refills, effective August 28, 2004,
 § 338.013, RSMo Supp. 2005, provided:  


6.  The board shall maintain an [EDL.]


7.  The board may place on the [EDL] the name of a pharmacy technician who has . . . violated any provision of subsection 2 of section 338.055.

The list of provisions “of subsection 2 of section 338.055” constituting grounds for placement on the EDL grew during the course of Penberthy’s conduct, but the answer cites only provisions that constituted grounds for placement at all relevant times.
  
“May: means an option, not a mandate.
  Therefore, grounds for placement give the Board discretion to place Penberthy on the EDL.  The Board has the burden of proof. 
 

A. Violation of Laws

The Board argues that it may place Penberthy’s name on the EDL for:  
Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state . . . or the federal government[.
]
The Board argues that Penberthy violated drug laws of Missouri:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance[;
]
and the federal government:  
It shall be unlawful for any person knowingly or intentionally to possess a controlled substance unless such substance was obtained directly, or pursuant to a valid prescription or order, from a practitioner[.
]
Alprazolam and hydrocodone were controlled substances under Missouri law 
 and federal law.
  

Under the Missouri statute, Penberthy had the burden to prove authorization for her to possess the controlled substances,
 and she offered no evidence.  Under the federal statute, possession of controlled substances by a prescription is lawful only in compliance with such prescription’s terms.
  The early refills did not comply with the prescriptions’ terms.  Therefore, 
we conclude that the early refills constituted unlawful possession under those provisions.  We conclude that Penberthy is subject to placement on the EDL for violating drug laws.

B.  Professional Conduct
The Board also argues that it may place Penberthy’s name on the EDL for:

(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of [a pharmacy technician]; 

*   *   *


(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.
]
Penberthy obtained the early refills in the performance of a pharmacy technician’s functions and duties because she was working for Wal-Mart as a pharmacy technician when she obtained them.  

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.
  Dishonesty includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.
  The early refills constituted fraud because Penberthy’s data entry constituted a misrepresentation that the prescriptions were authorized, though she knew otherwise, to obtain more drugs than allowed, which was dishonest.  We conclude that Penberthy is subject to placement on the EDL for fraud, misrepresentation and dishonesty in the performance of a pharmacy technician’s functions and duties.
Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.
  There is no evidence showing that Penberthy generally lacked the ability to be a pharmacy technician.  Her ongoing fraud shows that she generally lacks the disposition to administer controlled substances properly.  We conclude that Penberthy is subject to placement on the EDL for incompetence in the performance of a pharmacy technician’s functions and duties.  
The mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive.  Misconduct is the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention.
  Gross negligence is a gross deviation from the standard of care demonstrating a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Fraud is an intentional act.  Therefore, we conclude that Penberthy is subject to placement on the EDL for misconduct, and not merely for gross negligence, in the performance of a pharmacy technician’s functions and duties.  

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  It is plain that Penberthy’s professional licensure caused Wal-Mart to trust her in the distribution of controlled substances because it characterized her early refills as an issue of integrity.  We conclude that Penberthy is subject to placement on the EDL for violation of professional trust.

C.  Discretionary Issues
The statutes provide that if Penberthy “violated [provisions] of subsection 2 of section 338.055[,]” the Board “may” place her name on the EDL. 
  The statutes further allow the Board to set conditions for her to continue working:  

6. . . .  No person whose name appears on the employment disqualification list shall work as a pharmacy technician, except as otherwise authorized by the board.  The board may authorize a person whose name appears on the employment disqualification list to work or continue to work as a pharmacy technician provided the person adheres to certain terms and conditions imposed by the board. 

*   *   *


9.  The length of time a person’s name shall remain on the disqualification list shall be determined by the board.[
] 

Whether Penberthy’s name is on the EDL, how long it stays there, and whether she can work during that time are all part of the Board’s decision.  
That decision is subject to “a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided in chapter 621, RSMo.”
  Chapter 621, RSMo, requires us to decide complaints according to Chapter 536, RSMo,
 which means that we decide the issues that the Board decided.
  Therefore, Penberthy’s complaint vests jurisdiction in us to remake the Board’s decision
 on placement,
 duration,
 and any conditions for work
 for Penberthy.  It also vests 
us with the same degree of discretion that the Board has, and we need not exercise that discretion the same way that the Board did.
  
The Board argues that Penberthy’s knowing and repeated violations of drug laws represent an exploitation of her pharmacy technician registration and employment.  In her complaint, Penberthy alleges that her conduct was a common practice at her workplace, that she is sorry she did it, and that placement on the EDL for five years is too long.  But Penberthy did not appear at the hearing and has not offered any testimony or other evidence in support of her position.  We agree with the Board.  To protect against such exploitation of access to controlled substances is a primary purpose of registering pharmacy technicians.  The Board shall place Penberthy’s name on the EDL for five years without terms and conditions for working.  

Summary


The Board shall place Penberthy’s name on the EDL for five years, with no terms or conditions for working as a pharmacy technician, under § 338.013.5, RSMo 2000; § 338.013.7, RSMo Supp. 2005; and § 338.055.2(5), (13), and (15).    


SO ORDERED on June 27, 2006. 


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�Section 338.013.8(4), RSMo Supp. 2005.  
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	�Section 1.170, RSMo 2000; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F.Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo., 1984).


	�Section A, S.B. 1122, 92nd Gen. Assem., 2nd Reg. Sess. (2004 Mo.Laws 1126, 1132 ); Mo. Const. art. III, § 29.
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	�In the answer, the Board also quotes language from § 338.013.5, RSMo 2000, allowing refusal of an applicant based on proceedings in a criminal prosecution for offenses described in § 338.055.2(2).  But § 338.055.2(2) is not cited in the answer, Penberthy is not an applicant, and the Board has shown no criminal prosecution.  We deem any argument based on those provisions abandoned because the Board did not raise it at the hearing or in written argument.  Counsel who represented the Board at the hearing and in written argument did not draft the answer.  
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	�Id. at 899 n.3.  
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(Mo. App., W.D. 2004).  


	�Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900-01 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  
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	�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


	�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�Section 338.013.7, RSMo Supp. 2005.  


	�Section 338.013, RSMo Supp. 2005.  


	�Section 338.013.8(4), RSMo Supp. 2005.  


	�Section 621.135, RSMo 2000.  


	�Geriatric Nursing Facility v. Department of Social Servs., 693 S.W.2d 206, 209 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  
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	�Section 338.013.7, RSMo Supp. 2005.  


	�Section 338.013.9, RSMo Supp. 2005.  
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	�We must decide discretionary matters because ours is the only procedure for making any decision on facts of  record, including factors that guide the exercise of discretion.  State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).      
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